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o
Code Xo Yo Z10 x10 VY0 As10 Bi1,10CAB1,10a1,10 b1,10 haB1,10id A ic Ac Code Xo Yo Zi10 x10 VYo A210 B2,10CAB2,10a2,10 b2,10 haB2,10id A ic Ac @
D65  94.81 100.0 107.330.313 0.33 0.0 00 0.0 1539 -1.073 0 D65  94.81 100.0 107.330.313 0.33 0.0 00 0.0 1.231 -0.858 0 ]
520 70575.92 75.74 0.68 0.498 0.497 31.32 80.6 86.48 1.952 -0.009 68 893 193 520 70575.92 75.74 0.68 0.498 0.497 25.05 64.48 69.18 1.562 -0.007 68 393 93 5
380_520 18.79 24.15 106.530.125 0.161 -31.32-80.6 86.48 0.242 -4.41 248 493 393 380_520 18.79 24.15 106.530.125 0.161 -25.05-64.4869.18 0.194 -3.528 248 43 323 =
o
D50  96.72 99.99 81.41 0.347 0.359 0.0 00 0.0 1.653 -0.814 0 D50  96.72 99.99 81.41 0.347 0.359 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.322 -0.651 0 Q)
520 70582.54 78.93 0.66 0.509 0.486 31.27 63.59 70.87 2.049 -0.008 63 B@5 205 520 70582.54 78.93 0.66 0.509 0.486 25.01 50.87 56.69 1.639 -0.006 63 B@5 205 =
380_520 14.08 20.96 80.66 0.121 0.181 -31.27-63.5970.87 0.161 -3.847 243 475 805 380_520 14.08 20.96 80.66 0.121 0.181 -25.01-50.8756.69 0.129 -3.078 243 &75 805 g
P40 101.75100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.811 -0.644 0 P40 101.75100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.449 -0.515 0 —
520_70590.46 82.05 0.61 0.522 0.473 29.88 52.27 60.21 2.175 -0.007 60 807 206 520_70590.46 82.05 0.61 0.522 0.473 23.9 41.81 48.16 1.74 -0.005 60 407 206 o
380 520 11.18 17.84 63.77 0.12 0.192 -29.88-52.2760.21 0.137 -3.574 240 206 807 380 520 11.18 17.84 63.77 0.12 0.192 -23.9 -41.8148.16 0.109 -2.859 240 206 807 8
AOO  111.15100.0 35.19 0.451 0.405 0.0 0.0 00 2.101 -0.351 O AOO  111.15100.0 35.19 0.451 0.405 0.0 0.0 00 1.681 -0.281 0 <
520 705 105.0587.25 0.52 0.544 0.452 26.25 30.18 40.0 2.402 -0.006 48 881 209 520 705 105.0587.25 0.52 0.544 0.452 21.0 24.15 32.0 1.921 -0.004 48 &81 209 L
380_5205.98 12.64 34.64 0.112 0.237 -26.25-30.1840.0 0.025 -2.739 228 209 831 380 520598 12.64 34.64 0.112 0.237 -21.0 -24.1532.0 0.02 -2.191 228 209 5B1 c
EO0  99.99 99.99 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 00 1674 -1.0 O EO0  99.99 99.99 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 00 1339 -0.8 O g
520_70582.17 77.89 0.64 0.511 0.484 30.78 77.25 83.16 2.069 -0.008 68 805 293 520_70582.17 77.89 0.64 0.511 0.484 24.62 61.8 66.52 1.655 —0.006 68 &05 193 o
380 52017.71 22.0 99.26 0.127 0.158 -30.78-77.2583.16 0.275 -4.51 248 493 805 380 52017.71 22.0 99.26 0.127 0.158 -24.62-61.8 66.52 0.22 -3.608 248 493 505 5
C00  97.28 99.99 116.140.31 0319 00 00 00 157 -1.1610 C00  97.28 99.99 116.140.31 0.319 00 00 00 1.256 -0.929 0 %
520_70576.86 75.49 0.63 0.502 0.493 31.55 87.04 92.58 1.988 -0.008 70 394 292 520_70576.86 75.49 0.63 0.502 0.493 25.24 69.63 74.07 1.59 -0.006 70 894 192 o
380_52020.32 24.4 115.390.126 0.152 -31.55-87.0492.58 0.277 -4.727 250 4m 894 380_52020.32 24.4 115.390.126 0.152 -25.24-69.6374.07 0.221 -3.781 250 4m 894 5
P00 102.3799.99 81.25 0.36 0.352 0.0 0.0 00 1779 -0.812 0 P00 102.3799.99 81.25 0.36 0.352 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.423 -0.65 0 o
520 70587.97 80.37 0.61 0.52 0.475 30.45 64.68 71.49 2.158 -0.007 64 &Q07 194 520 70587.97 80.37 0.61 0.52 0.475 24.36 51.75 57.19 1.726 -0.006 64 &07 194 D
380_520 14.29 19.52 80.55 0.124 0.17 -30.45-64.6871.49 0.219 -4.125 244 494 807 380_520 14.29 19.52 80.55 0.124 0.17 -24.36-51.7557.19 0.175 -3.3 244 494 507 7
c
Q00  97.64 100.0 118.420.308 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 1572 -1.184 0 Q00  97.64 100.0 118.420.308 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.257 -0.947 0 =
520_705 76.47 75.45 0.67 0.501 0.494 30.59 88.68 93.81 1.977 -0.008 70 393 292 520_705 76.47 75.45 0.67 0.501 0.494 24.47 70.94 75.05 1.582 -0.007 70 393 292 @
380 520 21.07 24.44 117.630.129 0.149 -30.59-88.6893.81 0.32 -4.812 250 4 593 380 520 21.07 24.44 117.630.129 0.149 -24.47-70.9475.05 0.256 -3.85 250 4 593 3
feh60-3n YABL, YB, Dxx, 10°-CIE feh61-3n YAB2, YB, Dxx, 10°-CIE @
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Code X0 Y0 Z10 x10 Y10 A1,10 B1,10CAB1,102a1,10 b1,10 haB1,10id A e Ac Code X0 Y0 Zi0 x10 Yyio A210 B2,10CAB2,1082,10 b2,10 haB2,10id A e Ac o
D65  94.81 100.0 107.330.313 0.33 0.0 00 0.0 1539 -1.073 0 D65  94.81 100.0 107.330.313 0.33 0.0 00 0.0 1.231 -0.858 0 =
470 570 23.21 61.68 21.81 0.217 0.577 -66.2544.38 79.75 0.465 -0.353 146 =20 520¢ 470 570 23.21 61.68 21.81 0.217 0.577 -53.0 355 63.8 0.372 -0.282 146 590 5206 O
570 470715 38.21 85.4 0.366 0.195 66.25 -44.3879.75 3.273 -2.234 326 520c 320 570 470715 38.21 85.4 0.366 0.195 53.0 -35.5 63.8 2.618 -1.787 326 520c 0 -S?_J
D50  96.72 99.99 81.41 0.347 0.359 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.653 -0.814 0 D50  96.72 99.99 81.41 0.347 0.359 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.322 -0.651 0 <
470_57022.92 59.2 1851 0.227 0.588 -68.2529.67 74.42 0.5 -0.312 156 588 518 470_57022.92 59.2 1851 0.227 0.588 -54.6 23.74 59.54 0.4 -0.25 156 248 I8 o
570 47073.7 40.69 62.81 0.415 0.229 68.25 -29.6774.42 3.33 -1.543 336 518¢C 538 570 47073.7 40.69 62.81 0.415 0.229 54.6 -23.7459.54 2.664 -1.234 336 518¢C 538 =
P40 101.75100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 0.0 00 0.0 1.811 -0.644 0 P40 101.75100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.449 -0.515 0 °©
470 570 22.17 55.33 15.14 0.239 0.597 -70.2920.52 73.22 0.541 -0.273 163 386 516 470 570 22.17 55.33 15.14 0.239 0.597 -56.2316.41 58.57 0.433 -0.218 163 386 516 I
570_470 79.47 44.56 49.24 0.458 0.257 70.29 -20.5273.22 3.389 -1.104 343 5il6¢c 386 570_470 79.47 44.56 49.24 0.458 0.257 56.23 -16.4158.57 2.711 -0.883 343 5il6¢c 386 -
AO0  111.15100.0 35.19 0.451 0.405 0.0 0.0 0.0 2101 -0.351 O AO0  111.15100.0 35.19 0.451 0.405 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.681 -0.281 0 g
470 570 20.75 4853 10.15 0.261 0.61 -71.956.92 72.28 0.618 -0.209 174 3I3 513 470 570 20.75 4853 10.15 0.261 0.61 -57.565.54 57.82 0.495 -0.167 174 3I3 513¢ o~
570 470 90.28 51.36 25.0 0.541 0.308 71.95 -6.92 72.28 3.502 -0.486 354 513c 513 570 470 90.28 51.36 25.0 0.541 0.308 57.56 -5.54 57.82 2.801 -0.389 354 513c 513 'g
EO0  99.99 99.99 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 00 1674 -1.0 O EO0  99.99 99.99 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 00 1339 -08 O -
470_570 22.46 58.48 19.27 0.224 0.583 -69.3639.21 79.68 0.488 -0.329 150 289 519 470_570 22.46 58.48 19.27 0.224 0.583 -55.4931.37 63.74 0.391 -0.263 150 289 519¢
570_470 77.43 41.41 80.62 0.388 0.207 69.36 —39.2179.68 3.349 -1.947 330 519¢c 389 570_470 77.43 41.41 80.62 0.388 0.207 55.49 -31.3763.74 2.679 -1.557 330 519¢c 389
CO00  97.28 99.99 116.140.31 0.319 00 0.0 00 157 -1.1610 CO00  97.28 99.99 116.140.31 0.319 00 0.0 0.0 1.256 -0.929 0
470 570 23.33 60.81 22.94 0.217 0.567 -66.5947.68 81.9 0.475 -0.377 144 1320 520¢ 470 570 23.33 60.81 22.94 0.217 0.567 -53.2738.14 6552 0.38 -0.301 144 1320 520¢
570_470 73.84 39.08 93.08 0.358 0.189 66.59 -47.6881.9 3.273 -2.381 324 520c 220 570_470 73.84 39.08 93.08 0.358 0.189 53.27 -38.1465.52 2.619 -1.905 324 540c 890
P00 102.3799.99 81.25 0.36 0352 00 0.0 00 1779 -0.812 0 P00 102.3799.99 81.25 0.36 0.352 0.0 00 0.0 1.423 -0.65 0
470_570 22.07 56.06 16.85 0.232 0.59 -70.6928.69 76.29 0.518 -0.3 157 588 518 470_570 22.07 56.06 16.85 0.232 0.59 -56.5522.95 61.03 0.414 -0.24 157 588 518¢
570 470 80.19 43.83 64.31 0.425 0.232 70.69 -28.6976.29 3.391 -1.467 337 518c 388 570 470 80.19 43.83 64.31 0.425 0.232 56.55 -22.9561.03 2.713 -1.173 337 518c 388
Q00  97.64 100.0 118.420.308 0.316 0.0 00 0.0 1572 -1.184 0 Q00  97.64 100.0 118.420.308 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.257 -0.947 O
470 570 22.83 60.87 21.65 0.216 0.577 -67.5750.42 84.31 0.461 -0.355 143 381 521 470 570 22.83 60.87 21.65 0.216 0.577 -54.0540.34 67.45 0.369 -0.284 143 381 521¢
570_470 74.71 39.02 96.64 0.355 0.185 67.57 -50.4284.31 3.303 -2.476 323 521c 891 570_470 74.71 39.02 96.64 0.355 0.185 54.05 -40.3467.45 2.642 -1.981 323 521c 891
feh60—7n YABL. GM. Dxx, 10°-CIE feN61-7n YABZ, GM,Dxx, 10°-CIE I I
TUB-test chart feh6; Yellow-Blue-YB and Green-Magenta-GM data; 8 illuminants Dxx
. CIEXYZ, YABCabh andYABCabh data; wavelengthk1, A2, Ag andAc; 10°-CIE observer
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